PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brigitte Giasson	03/09/2010
Stephen J. Brown	04/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3861589 Canada Inc.
Street Address:	400 Laurier West
Internal Address:	Suite 603
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	QUEBEC
Postal Code:	H2V 2K7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12643599

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (517)482-0887

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

517-377-0852 Phone:

Email: mmoyne@fraserlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.

Address Line 1: 124 West Allegan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Lansing, MICHIGAN 48933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GIASSON 4.1-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary M. Moyne

Total Attachments: 3

501565899

source=Assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=Assignment (signed)#page2.tif source=Assignment (signed)#page3.tif

REEL: 026448 FRAME: 0938

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Brigitte Giasson, an individual residing at 365 De L'epee, Montreal, Quebec Canada H2V 3T and Stephen J. Brown, an individual residing at 131 Ridgemont Cir SE, Palm Bay, Florida 32909 USA have invented certain new and useful improvements in an Aircraft Seat for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on December 21, 2009, and assigned Serial No. 12/643,599; and

WHEREAS, 3861589 Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 400 Laurier West Suite 603, Montreal Quebec Canada H2V 2K7 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar CAD (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we, the said Brigitte Giasson and Stephen J. Brown, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behalf of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment

1

papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this	day
of, 2010.		uay
Signed in the Presence of:		
Witness HYGIAM BRAHIMOHA	MACMM	
Witness HYRIAM BRAHIMCHA LAWYER (194386-3)	Brigitte Giasson	
Executed at MONNEY (place)		
this 9 day of MARCH, 2010.		
By: /// Common (Signature)		
PRIOTE GASSON (name)		
PRESIDAUT		
(title/official capacity)		

IN TE	STIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14TH day
of APRIL	, 2010.
Signed in the Presen	e of:
Witness	Stephen J. Brown
STATE OF FLORID COUNTY OF $\underline{\mathbb{G}_{reg}}$	99
the above named Ste described in and who	day of
SEAL	
LINDA RUCKMAN otary Public, State of Florida Commission# EE 72936 comm. expires Mar. 25, 2015	Notary Public Notary Public Steventh County, State of Florida My Commission Expires: 3.35-15 Acting in Revord County

RECORDED: 06/15/2011